AGENDA NOTES

For the 55t Meeting of the Finance Committee of National Institute of
Technology Durgapur to be held on May 24, 2022 from 3.00 p.m. onward

SL Item Page

55.01 | To confirm the Minutes of the 54th Meeting of the Finance 1
Committee held on Thursday, January 6th, 2022.

55.02 | To note the Actions Taken on the Minutes of the 54th Meeting of 1
the Finance Committee held on Thursday, January 6th, 2022.

55.03 | To consider the fund position as on April 30, 2022. 1

55.04 | To consider Budget Allocation for the Financial Year 2022-23. 1

55.05 | To consider the Minutes of the 41st B&WC Meeting held on May 2
11, 2022.

55.06 | To consider the revised fee structure for the Admission Year 2
2022-23. ’

55.07 | To consider Supernumerary seats in Dual degree, Integrated 2
M.Sc., M.Sc., MBA, MSW for foreign students.

55.08 | Any other item with the permission of the Chair. 2




55.01 To confirm the Minutes of the 54t Meeting of the Finance Committee
held on Thursday, January 6, 2022.
The 54t Meeting of the Finance Committee of NIT Durgapur was held on
January 6th, 2022 in the Online mode using MS-Team Platform.
The Minutes of the said meeting was circulated amongst the members of the
Finance Committee for comments. No comments were received from the
Members. The Minutes of the meeting is placed before the Finance Committee
for consideration and confirmation. [Annexure 55.01 (FC); Page 3]
55.02 To note the Actions Taken on the Minutes of the 54th- Meeting of the
Finance Committee held on, January 6, 2022.
The Actions Taken on the Minutes of the 54th Meeting of the Finance
Committee held on, January 6th, 2022 are given in Annexure 55.02 (FC);
Page 6.
55.03 To consider the fund position as on April 30, 2022.
(Rs in
Lakh)
Object Head | Expenditure Opening Grant IRG | Total fund Actual Unspent/
2021-22 Balance released as Available with | Expenditure | Deficit
01.04.2022 on the institute |during 22-23| Balance
01.05.2022 as on 01.05.20
during 01.05.2022 22
2022-23
[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] | [6]=[3]+[4]+[5] [6] [71=[S]-[6]
31 6171.21 0.00 47470 | 0.00 474.70 452.50 22.20
36 7387.81 0.00 614.00 |0.00 614.00 700.79 (86.79)
Total
: 13559.02 0.00 1088.70 |[0.00 1088.70 1153.29 (64.59)
(recurring)
35 3279.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14.33 (14.33)
Grand Total
(OH- 16838.05 0.00 1088.70 |0.00 1088.70 1167.63 (78.93)
31+35+36)
N.B.: (Excess Expenditure) incurred from IRG of the Institute
55.04 To consider Budget Allocation for the Financial Year 2022-23

The Annual Allocation for the Financial Year 2022 - 2023 in respect of NITs
and IIEST, Shibpur was communicated by MoE vide F.No.36 - 2/2022 - TS.III,
dated April 27 2022 under OH-31, Oh-36 and OH-35. [Annexure 55.04 (FC);
Page 8]. The allocation in respect of NIT Durgapur is as follows:

OH-31: Rs
OH-36: Rs
OH-35: Rs

. 56.57 crore
. 13.73 crore
. 23.62 crore

TOTAL: Rs

. 153.92 crore

Submitted for consideration please.



55.05

55.06

55.07

55.08

To consider the Minutes of the 41st B&WC Meeting held on
May 11, 2022

The Minutes of the 41st B&WC Meeting held on May 11, 2022
shall be placed on the table.

To consider the revised fee structure for the Admission Year
2022-23.

The Senate, in its 66th meeting, recommended the revised Fee
structure for the admission year 2022-23 for the UG, PG and PhD
students (Item No. 66.11), and recommended the withdrawal of
the concessions given to the existing students due to COVID 19.

Submitted for consideration please. [Annexure-55.06 (FC);,
page# 11 & 14]

To consider Supernumerary seats in Dual degree, Integrated
M. Sc., M.Sc., MBA, MSW for foreign students

The Senate, in its 66+« meeting (Item No. 66.3 - UGAC:
01.03.2022: Item #3 & 66.4 - PGAC: 01.03.2022: Item #3),
recommended a provision of 15% supernumerary seats for the
foreign nationals in all Dual degree, Integrated M. Sc. M.Sc., MBA
and MSW programs. The same for the B. Tech. and M. Tech.
programs are approved already.

Submitted for consideration please. [Annexure-55.07 (FC);,
page# 15 & 16]

Any other item with the permission of the Chair

Registraf & Member Secretary
Finance Committee
NIT Durgapur — 713209



Annexure 55.01 (FC)

Minutes of the 54th. Meeting of the Finance
Committee held on January 6, 2022 in the
online mode



PorneXxive 55‘(7/ (Fa)

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY DURGAPUR 4
MAHATMA GANDHI AVENUE, DURGAPUR-713209, WEST BENGAL, INDIA

Minutes for the meeting of 54t Finance Committee of National Institute of
Technology Durgapur held on Thursday, January 6th, 2022 in the online mode
in MS-Team Platform from 10:30 a.m. onward

The following members attended the Meeting:

1. Prof. (Retd.) Sadanand Sadashiv Gokhale Chairperson
Chairperson
National Institute of Technology Durgapur

2. Prof. Anupam Basu Member
Director
National Institute of Technology Durgapur

3. Mr. Anil Kumar Member
Director (Finance)
Department of Higher Education
Ministry of Human Resource Development
Government of India, New Delhi ‘

4. Mr. Indrajit Kuri Member
Under Secretary (NITs)
Department of Higher Education
Ministry of Human Resource Development
Government of India, New Delhi

5. Professor Apurba Kumar Patra Member
Professor, :

Department of Chemistry, -
National Institute of Technology Durgapur.

6. Shri Soumya Sen Sharma Member

Registrar o Secretary
National institute of Technology Durgapur

At the outset, the Chairperson, Finance Cbrrimittee, greeted all with a warm
welcome and conveyed Happy New Year 2022 to all members of the Finance
Committee. Thereafter, the following Agenda Items were taken up sequentially
by the Finance Committee and the decisions of the Committee were noted
against each individual item:

W



54.01

54.02

54.03

54.04

54.05

54.06

To confirm the Minutes of the 53¢ Meeting of the Finance
Committee held on September 21st 2021

The Minutes of the 53 Meeting of the Finance Committee held on
September 21st 2021 at NIT Durgapur via MS-Team (Online) was
confirmed by the Finance Committee..

To note the Actions Taken on the Minutes of the 53¢ Meeting of
the Finance Committee held on September 21st 2021

The Finance Committee discussed and noted the Actions Taken on
the Minutes of the 53 Meeting of the Finance Committee held on
September 21st 2021.

To consider the fund position as on December 15, 2021

The fund position and the expenditure incurred by the Institute under
different budget heads were discussed. It was informed that the
Institute has already sent the budget requirement for the 4th quarter

of finaneial year 2021-22 to the MoE.

To consider the Minutes of the 40t Building & Works Committee

. Meeting held on December 22, 2021

The Finance Committee recommended the Minutes of the 40th
Building & Works Committee Meeting held on December 22, 2021
which was placed on the table for approval of the BoG.

To consider for approval the possible induction of 25 extra PhD
scholars for which a request has been made by the Director, NIT
Durgapur to Dr. Subhas Sarkar, Hon’ble Minister of State for
Education, Government of India.

The Finance Committee approved the induction of 25 extra PhD
scholars from the next financial year with an instruction to induct at
least 5 research scholars from other sources including self-sponsored
projects/industry sponsored projects. The additional budget for this
purpose may be included from the Budget of the next financial year.

Any other item with the perm1ssmn of the Chair

Reduction of Seat Rent (Item 64.1 of the 64th meeting of the
Senate)



The Finance Committee approved the Senate resolution for reduction

of Seat Rent in view of the Online Classes for the even semester 2021- .

22 with a recommendation to review the Seat Rent and other fees
charged from the students by an empowered committee to evaluate
the recovery of user charges and place the report to the Finance
Committee for approval. '

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the chair.

PP A

Mr. Soumya Sen Sharma
Registrar & Member Secretary,
Finance Committee
National Institute of Technology
Durgapur - 713209

ey



Annexure 55.02 (FC)

Actions Taken on the Minutes of the 54th
Meeting of the Finance Committee held on
January 6, 2022



SYy} JI0J] 2INJONIIS 93]  PISIAAI | JBIS JO UONIONPAI IO UOIIN[OSII 9)BUSS “Irey) 243 Jo uorssturiad
oyl ‘pesordde se pojuswardwy | oY) pasoidde osopTururo) SoueULY SYL | 9Y) UM WS ISYjo AUy 90'+S

"TeaX TeroueUlj 1XaU "BIPU] JO JUSWIULISAON)

a1 Jo 198png 2y) WoJj papnour aq Aew | ‘Uoryeonpy 10] a1e1s

osodind s1y3 10j 398pnq [eUOHIPPE Y, | JO IOISIUI [, UOH ‘IesjIes

's109fo1d paiosuods Ansnpur / syosofoid | seyqng -1q 01 tndeding

pa1osuods-J[9s WOI] SIB[OYDS YoIeasarl | JIN ‘1030211 9yl Aq spewr

G ISEB9] e JONpul 0] UONONIISUI | Ud9q sey jsonbal e yorygm

ue YJim Ied4 [eIOUBUI IXoU 9} WO | 0] SIeJoyds (JUJ BIXD G7

‘JNo pas{Iom JUIeq XLIJeW | SIR[OYOS (qUd BIIX2 Gg JO uomnonpurl | jo uononpur s[qissod o)
yeas moN ‘pasordde se psjuswarduwy | o) pasoidde soprwrwio) ooueuly 9y | eaoidde 10] I9pIsuocd o SO'+S

‘S[rejep "120T ‘¢ I2quradag

"99PIWWIO) DUBULY AQ PIJ0OU | Ul PISSTNOSIP SeM [g07 ‘g7 Ioquiada( | U0 pay Sunesjy 29131uwo))

oIoMm  BUMRIN  99)IWIWO)  SHIOM | U0 P[eY SJUMRI 2933 TWWO) SIOM | S3Iopm R Surpiing w04y 2}
® SUpling w0 2yl Jo sANUIN Y[ | ® Supiing w0y 9UY) JO SIAINUIN Y] | JO SINUIN SY3 I9PISUOD O 0 +S

"'S2INSO[OUD
Ui uomeonpy  Jo  An;SIUIp

24} O} ¢cC-1c0T JIesx T[erdueuly "PISSTNOSIP o1om speay 193pnqg '120T ‘ST

2y} Jo 19)renb yf 9Y3 10] JuowaImbal | JUSISYIP U0 2)MINSU] 9Y} AQ PILINOUI | Ioquiadd( Uo se uonisod
9} PajedIunuiwiod sey 9jninsu] Y], | arnjipuadxs syj pue uonisod punj ayJ, | punj 9yl JISPISUOD O], €0'+S

'120¢ ‘1T 1oquaydag

uo Py 9913TIIWI0))

"STTe}9pP Ul PISSNOSIP SBM 99)3TWIWIOY) | 20UBUL] 92U} JO Sunasy

"99PIWIWOD OUBULY | DUBUL] Y] JO IJUNRIN pugS 92Ul | ;€S 9U3 JO SIINUIN oY) U0
Aq pojou orom UM SUONOY 9] | JO SIINUIN 9Y) U0 UINe] SUONROY Y[ | UsXe] SUONOY aY) 910U Of, z0'+S

1202 ‘1t Taquaydeg

U0 P[AY 991310 20UBUIL]

"POWLIUOD SeM 991U 0URULY | 9l JO JUNIN mES 94l
"9)ISqam NINSU] Y3 Ul papeo[d() | Yl JO SUNSSIN mES Y3 JO SINUIN JU], | JO SIINUIA Y} WLIJUOD Of, 10 %S
wIa)] 9Y3) U0 UdYE], UOI}OY wIa)] 9aYy3j uo udle) UOISIdA(Q wa) epuady | # wall

K444

‘n9 Arenuep uo pIay 9933WWO) OUBULY Y3 JO SUNSIW 1S 2Y3 JO SIINUIN Y3 U0 USYe], SUOIIOY 93} 930U O],

c0°'Ss

L) 70 e XY EL

¢



"00°GS # wa) ur Ajoyeredss posodoxd
U99q SBY £7-¢C0¢ Ie9A UOISSTWpY

‘Teaoxdde 103 9913TIILIO))
oueury 9yj o3 jrodar oyj 2oeld pue
$98I1BYO I9sN JO A12A0031 9Y) 9)eN[eAd 0]
991 TwwIod paromoduwa ue Aq sjuspnis
9U) WOy PadIeyo Sa9] IoY)0 pUR U
JB9S 9Ul MOIIAI 0} UOTEPUIUWIWO0IT
B UM gg-120C JI91SQWasS U2A3 9]
10] S9SSB[D AUIUQ Y] JO MIIA UI JUIY

‘(9reuss w9 Jo 1°H9 way))
:JU9Y 189S JO UOTIONPIY

I



Annexure 55.04 (FC)

Annual Allocation for the Financial Year 2022-
2023 in respect of NITs and IIEST, Shibpur as
communicated by MoE vide letter number
F.No.36-2/2022-TS.III, dated April 27, 2022
under OH-31, OH-36 and OH-35.



Apnexwe 55:04 (FC)

F.No.36 — 2 /2022 - TS.llI
Government of India
Ministry of Education (Shiksha Mantralaya)
Department of Higher Education.
NIT Division

*_k_k_*

Shastri Bhawan, g‘ew Delhi,

dated, they April, 2022
To
(1) The Directors of 31 NITs; and
(i) The Director, IIEST, Shibpur (W.B.).
Subject:- Annual Allocation for the Financial Year 2022 — 2023 in respect of NITs
and IIEST, Shibpur - regarding.
Sir,

| am directed to refer to the information received from 31 NITs and IIEST Shibpur in
connection with the finalization of Annual Budget Allocation for the Financial Year 2022-23.
Based on the information received from NITs and IIEST, Shibpur and in view of the
earmarked outlay of funds under the Scheme, the tentative Annual Allocation for each of the
NITs and IIEST for the financial year 2022 — 2023 has been finalized and the same is given
in Annexure.

2. The Unspent Balance(s) as on 01.04.2022, if any, shall be adjusted by the Ministry
while considering the Quarterly Expenditure plan (QEP) of the respective Institutes.

3 Allocated funds will be released to the Institutes on the basis of the unspent balance
and the expenditure shown on the EAT module of PFMS and shall be further subject to
receipt of MoU for the year 2022 — 2023 along with the pending Audited / Final Utilization
Certificates of previous financial years in the Ministry.

4. The Institutes willing to avail loans from HEFA during the year 2022 — 2023 shall
prepare their project proposals in accordance with the HEFA guidelines already circulated
by the Ministry and submit the same to the Ministry. They may further submit the application
to HEFA only after approval of the Ministry.

5. In accordance with IFD's communication No. 23017/08/2021-IF.] dated 1% April,
2022, the expenditure on salary and retirement benefits etc. will be met out of funds
allocated under Object Head 36 in respect of the institutions/ autonomous bodies and
expenditure on (a) Payment of pension and pensionary benefits; (b) Salary and TA/DA etc.
paid to consultants appointed under a scheme and (c) Salary/wages paid to contractual
staff appointed under a scheme etc. shall be met out of funds provided under object head
31-Grants in aid- General. For institutes other than Window-IV, the allocation under OH-35
is for small equipments, library etc. only. The releases under OH-35 will not be made on
lump sum basis and the institutes would require to submit details of projects for processing

the releases under OH-35.
....contd./-

3




6.

e

—_— -

Following is also communicated for information and necessary action:-

. As per Rule 62(3) of the GFR, 2017, Rush of expenditure, particularly in the closing

months of the Financial year, shall be regarded as a breach of financial propriety and
shall be avoided. The Head of the institution shall ensure adherence to the stipulated
Monthly Expenditure Plan.

. An amount of Rs.329 crore has been kept separately under the Scheme to meet out

HEFA liabilities of the Institutes for the financial year 2022-2023. Releases to the
Institutes to meet out HEFA liabilities shall be made on the basis of the HEFA loan
disbursement and utilization by the respective Institute.

The funds for meeting capital expenditure of the new NITs (Goa and Uttarakhand will
now be released through HEFA to the extent approved in the Revised Cost
Estimates. Accordingly, no allocation has been made to these Institutes under OH-
35. Further, the allocation under OH-31 & OH-36 to these Institutes is as per their
allocation approved in the RCE.

. Contractual staff may be recruited through outsourcing only and no direct contract

may be entered into to avoid litigation in future.

. Ongoing work may be completed expeditiously.

The actual strength of teaching and non-teaching staff may not exceed the
sanctioned strength.

All the Institutes are, therefore, requested to place the above allocation of funds before

the Finance Committee / Board of Governors immediately.

8. This issues with the approval of the competent authority.
Yours faithfully,
L
[Indrajit Kuri]
Under Secretary to the Government of India
Tel: 23384159
Copy to:-
(i) PS to JS(NITs)
(i) PS to Joint Secretary and Financial Adviser (HE).
(iii)  Director(NITs)
(iv)  Director (Finance),IFD, MoE.

v)
(vi)

The Registrars of all NITs and IIEST, Shibpur.
Guard File (2022).

\W



ANNEXURE

Tentative Annual Allocation for the Financial Year 2022 — 2023

(Rs. in Lakh
Tentative Allocation 2022-23
S.No. NITs OH-31 OH-36 OH-35 Total
(1] (2] [3] [4] [5] [6]=[3]+{4]+[5]
1 | Allahabad 7443.00 8140.00 1631.00 17214.00
2 | Bhopal 5917.00 8857.00 1544.00 16318.00
3 | Calicut 7187.00 7887.00 1432.00 16506.00
4 | Duragapur 5657.00 7373.00 2362.00 156392.00
5 | Hamirpur 4601.00 5469.00 1433.00 11503.00
6 | Jaipur 5688.00 10079.00 1379.00 17146.00
7 | Jalandhar 3066.00 6636.00 2470.00 12172.00
8 | Jamshedpur 4765.00 5401.00 1446.00 11612.00
9 | Kurukshetra 5514.00 5628.00 1203.00 12345.00
10 | Nagpur 5708.00 8642.00 2260.00 16610.00
11 | Patna 3673.00 6164.00 1000.00 10837.00
12 | Raipur 2478.00 6384.00 1000.00 9862.00
13 | Rourkela 7280.00 13608.00 1500.00 22388.00
14 | Srinagar 5475.00 7348.00 1478.00 14301.00
15 | Surat 6602.00 9060.00 2368.00 18030.00
16 | Surathkal 7129.00 9928.00 2327.00 19384.00
17 | Tiruchirappalli 7537.00 10210.00 1110.00 18857.00
18 | Warangal 8567.00 14112.00 5020.00 27699.00
19 | Delhi 1281.00 1129.00 11000.00 13410.00
20 | Goa 0.00 1615.00 0.00 1615.00
21 | Puducherry 834.00 1290.00 8000.00 10124.00
22 | Uttarakhand 1452.00 1389.00 0.00 2841.00
23 | Andhra pradesh 2686.00 3553.00 1450.00 7689.00
24 | lIEST 3460.00 12598.00 887.00 16945.00
Total 114000.00 172500.00 54300.00 340800.00
25 | Agartala 4500.00 5000.00 1846.00 11346.00
26 | Silchar 5500.00 5269.00 2706.00 13475.00
27 | Arunachal Pradesh 1664.00 1631.00 11800.00 15095.00
28 | Manipur 1620.00 1183.00 0.00 2803.00
29 | Meghalaya 2791.00 2450.00 5498.00 10739.00
30 | Mizoram 1000.00 918.00 100.00 2018.00
31 | Nagaland 1000.00 971.00 3110.00 5081.00
32 | Sikkim 925.00 578.00 640.00 2143.00
Total 19000.00 18000.00 25700.00 62700.00
GRAND TOTAL 133000.00 190500.00 80000.00 403500.00

An amount of Rs.329.00 crore has been kept separately under the Scheme to meet out HEFA liabilities of
the Institutes for the financial year 2021-2022. Releases to the Institutes to meet out HEFA liabilities shall
be made on the basis of the HEFA loan disbursement and utilization by the respective Institute.

10"



Annexure 55.06 (FC)

The Revised Fee Structure recommended by
the Senate of NIT Durgapur for the admission
year 2022-23 for the UG, PG and PhD students



o5

T20T/v0/ET e (s95.1n0D) dwIBpPEIY) uBa(Q

“Apzoyine Juajadurod 2y Jo HONIAIIP I3puUN GFURYD 0) 19A[QNS ST AINONTS 20, 4

Annexure 6506 (FC,>

"PAATBM 0400 ST 93] UOHINT *SIUAPIIS /DS 10 13§ “JAl pe3eadau] ,,
(‘soatem pany omy
§193) uonm ) wnuue 12d (pef § 03 Y[R | USIMIBQ JWOIUT A[IUIey SUIARY STUSPIIS 10,1 (PIATRM 9400 | S1.99J UOHIN ) (e [>dwodul A[ue/Hd/LS/DS JO SIUapys 104 :(d /499L g

008‘€T 008'8L 00€‘ZS 00E£0T . jejol
00ST ASN€ IS [ pog 002 002 002 punj pry sjuspnjg 1z
00T 00T 00T 00T pun, axejjom saskojduyg 0z
00529 00¢C1T 00¢CT 00¢T 00¢CT 981eYD) JUSWIYSI[qRIST [2ISOH 6L

20URINSUI [EOIPOW
ANI€-(IMD) YSVa 00% 00v 00% 00v Surpnjour wintwaxd soueInsul uzmaomuaaou gL
00¢ 00¢ 00¢ 00¢ 31e)) Y)[eoH Sjuopmg L
0002 00CT 00¢CT 00¢T 00¢T puny AJIA1OY juapmyg 9l
asn ¢ (sstpyuno) 00ST 00ST 00ST 00ST 981ey)) souBULIUIBIA Gl
Juvvs) vsva | 00ST 00ST 00ST 00ST 98Ieyd Iojem pue AIoLnos|g i
000S 0005 000§ 000§ JUY 18IS [)SOH el
000T 000T 000T 000T $99,] SUOLJBUIWIRXE Zl
000% T™500¢ 000€ 000€ 000€ o8req Sunndwo) | |}
Q%MWM ..mm_wm. mq_wm 0001 0007 0001 0001 Srep AT | ol
00SZ 00S¢9 00SZ 005¢9 # » 99y uonImy 6
0 0 00S 00S 99, uonensiSoy Symnsuy )
00sT asn<yddr | O 0 000T 000T 00, AJIAIPOY Tuwn[y /
0 0 00S 00S 99,] UOI}BO0AUO)) 9
0 0 00S€E 00S€ 99, JUSWAdE[J Pue SuruIel], g
00s€ AdSN¢« 0 0 0000T 0000T 99, yuswdojeAs(g aymnsuy ¥
(ss1npuno)d HYVVS 0 0 000S 000S (S1qepunyay]) ASUOJA] UOTINE)) [1SOY e
UON) I-VAWT0D [ 0 0005 0005 (s1qepungey) Asuowr uonne)) sy z
0 0 000€ 000€ 99J UOISSIWPY L
0SLI dSN ¢« 3§ "I payeadduy ada/uy»L-g 3§ ‘I pAyeIdajuy aa/u»L-ga
(sarnuno) HYVVS)
T-VAIN 109 (" Ul 19)SMWIS 1O¥D 10
JUNOUTY) SA3ISPMWIS (38 “JAl “JU] IA S pue 32433 (*SY U1 junowy) I3)SAWIS JS| BB | ON IS
4 1enq 10j) 1301 03 puz / (493, *g 10§) Y18 0) pug

(erpu] 3O 14095 ‘voOREINPH JO ANSIULN Jopun dduEIIodW] PUONEN JO aImInsuy uy)

andesanq £Sojouyo9], Jo 91NMINISU] [RUOLIEN

£2-7207 : AV (98 "I U] "1X § /92133 [end / YL *g) TANLONYLS TAA




TT0T/VO/ET e

(13

(s9sano) snudpeIY) uesq

(ouresSoxd VEIN PUE MSTAL 98 Al 10J PIATEAL 94,001 SI 23] UONINL) SHDPWS [§/DS 104

00SI SN« IIS

00579
ANI<(DOIMD) VSVaA

0002
asn« (ssruno)
JUVVS) VSva

000%
asn< (ssuuno)
DUVVS uoN) vSVa

00ST ASN<UDDI
00S€E ASN €
(sarpuno) DYVVS
uoN) H-VAN ‘10D
0SLI asn <«
(s3Lyuno) DYVVS)
VAN ‘TOD

#

008’€S 00€E’‘TS 008‘€T 00€’LL 008‘vL 00E'LY :jejol

00¢ 00¢ 00¢ 00¢ 00¢ 00¢ punyg pry s,juspmg 24
00T 00T 00T 00T 00T 00T pun, a1gjjom saakodwig 0z
00ZT 0071 00¢CT 00¢CT 00CT 00CT o81rey ) JuawysI|qe)sy [9)SOH 6l
00% 00% 00% 00% 00% 00% Surpnjour winfwexd soueInsur oAIsURYR1dwo)) 8l
00¢ 00¢ 00¢ 00¢ 00¢C 00¢ 218D YH[BAH Sjuopmis /L
00¢T 00¢T 00¢T 00¢T 00¢T 0021 pury ANAROY Juspmg 9l
00ST 00ST 00ST 00ST 00ST 00ST o531y Juswdo[aA3(] pur SoUBUAUIBIA Gl
00ST 00ST 00ST 00ST 00ST 00ST 93IeYD I2)eM PUE A0S Pl
000S 000S 0008 000S 000§ 0008 Uy 3835 [3)S0H gl
000T 000T 000T 000T 000T 000T $99,] suoneUIWERXY A
000€ 000€ 000€ 000€ 000€ 000€ a81ey) Sunndwo) Ll
000T 000T 000T 000T 000T 000T aS1eyo Areiqry oL
00SZ€ 000S€E 00SZ 00SZ€ 000S€E 00SZ # «99§ uonmny, 6
0 0 0 00S 00S 00S 93, UOLENSISIY AJMLSU] 8
0 0 0 000T 000T 0001 29, ANATOY TUTny 7
0 0 0 00S 00S 00S 09, UOIEIOAUOD) 9
0 0 0 00SE 00S€E 00S€E 09,] Juswaoe]J pue Sururer] S
0 0 0 000S 000S 000S 29,1 JuswdooAdg MIIISU] ¥
0 0 0 000S 000S 000S (o1qepungay]) Asuop uonne)) (910 e
0 0 0 000S 000S 000S (21qepunyay)) Asuow uonney) aymusuy 7
0 0 0 000€ 000€ 000€ 99J UOISSIWPY 1

L ASIA 3 E MSIA
Va4 Y91 ‘N /38 I A T VAN YR L "IN /38 I A Z
(g g scpianioy (*SY I junowy) I3JSIWIS IS| EER | ON IS
I8 10) JUNOUWIY) SIISIWDS [} 0) pug

Mo T

€2-TT0T : AV (VAN ‘UPAL "IN “MASIN 98 W 1X ) MANLONYLS AT

(e1pu] Jo 1405y ‘voneonpy] jo Ansiurpy Ppun 2duriodw [EUOREN] JO 2IMIRSUT UY)

amde3an( ASojouydag, Jo 23MIISUJ [BUOTIEN




NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY DURGAPUR

MAHATMA GANDHI AVENUE, DURGAPUR- 713 209

FEE STRUCTURE FOR THE ADMISSION YEAR OF 2022-2023

PhD PROGRAMME
A. PAYABLE AT THE TIME OF ADMISSION (ONE TIME PAYMENT)
ITEM AMOUNT IN INR
Admission Fee 3000
Registration Fee 5000
Institute Development Fee 5000
Institute Caution Money 15000
Convocation Fee 500
TOTAL 28500
B. TUITION FEE (PAYABLE PER SEMESTER INCLUDING FIRST SEMESTER)
ITEM AMOUNT
INDIAN SCHOLARS- Category A, B,C,Dand L INR 7500
INDIAN SCHOLARS- Category G, H, I, J and K INR 20000
FOREIGN SCHOLARS- GOI, MEA-E (SAARC Countries)- Category E UsD 1500
FOREIGN SCHOLARS-GOI, MEA-E (non-SAARC Countries)- Category E USD 3000

C. OTHER INSTITUTE FEE (PAYABLE PER SEMESTER INCLUDING FIRST SEMESTER)

ITEM AMOUNT IN INR
Library charge 1000
Computing charge 3000
Students’ Health Care 200
Examination Fee 1000
Students Activity Fund 1200
Comprehensive Insurance premium including Medical Insurance 400
(For Full Time scholars only)

TOTAL 6800
D. HOSTEL FEE (PAYABLE PER SEMESTER INCLUDING FIRST SEMESTER)

ITEM AMOUNT IN INR
Seat Rent 5000
Electricity and Water Charge 1500
Hostel Employees’ Welfare Fund 100
Students’ Aid Fund 200
Maintenance and Development Charge 1500

TOTAL 8300
E. OTHER HOSTEL / MESS RELATED CHARGES

ITEM AMOUNT IN INR
Hostel / Mess Caution Money (Onetime payment, refundable after 5000
adjustment)
Hostel / Mess Establishment Charge (Payable each Semester) 1200
Mess advance (Payable each Semester) As applicable

F. FEE PAYABLE AT THE TIME OF THESIS SUBMISSION

ITEM

AMOUNT IN INR

Thesis submission Fee (Onetime payment)

15000

r(:«g_ .L’.)'}J‘;;*( O L=
DEAN (ACADEMIC RESEARCH)
15.04.2022

13,

Pagelof1l



Arnexwe 55-06 (FLY

Minutes: 66t Meeting of the Senate
National Institute of Technology Durgapur

The recommendations of the Senate shall be placed in the next meeting of the Board of
Governors for due approval.

Item No. 66.11 To consider the Fee Structure for the AY 2022-23.

The Senate recommended the revised Fee structure (Annexure V) for the admission year
2022-23 for the UG, PG and PhD students, and recommended the withdrawal of the
concessions given to the existing students due to COVID 19. The recommendations of the
Senate shall be placed in the next meeting of the Finance Committee for due approval.
The Senate further constituted the following Committee for conducting a comparative
study including all NITs and IIEST Shibpur and proposing revised user charges in the Fee
Structure for the students.

e Prof. P.P. Sengupta, Professor, Department of Humanities & Social Sciences, Chairman
o Dr. Gautam Banerjee, CMA, Associate Professor, Department of Management, Member
e Dr. Anupam De, CA, Associate Professor, Department of Management, Member

e Dr. Siddhakam Bhattacharya, CMA, External Member.

PART E: OTHER MATTERS

Item No. 66.12 To consider revision in the mode and weightage of the end-term
examination (even semester, 2021-22) for the UG and PG students.

The Senate ratified the resolutions taken in the meeting of the HODs and Deans with the
Chairman, Senate on 31/03/2022 for revision in the mode and weightage of the end-term
examination (even semester, 2021-22) based on the resolution of a meeting held between
the Deans and the student’s representatives on 30/03/2022. Students having back-log
examination shall also be allowed to follow the revised mode and weightage as approved
for the end-term examination, even semester 2021-22.

During the regular examinations, faculty members shall combine the CA3 and end-term
marks components and submit under the end-term (out of 60 marks) through Chanakya
software.

The Senate also resolved that the supplementary examinations (2021-22) shall be held
offline and would carry 60 marks.

Item No. 66.13 To consider issues related to possible placement of students from
Bangladesh through the Career Development Centre of the
Institute.

The Senate recommended to consider the offer of internship and campus placement of the
students from Bangladesh by the recruiters from Bangladesh through the Career
Development Centre of NIT Durgapur. However, a-priori signing of MoU between the
company and NIT Durgapur will be needed for the same.

The Senate also agreed in principle to the proposal of possible placement opportunities of
foreign students from Bangladesh through the Career Development Centre of the Institute

through a revisit of the extant norms.
In addition, the Senate resolved to revisit the existing norms for identifying any lacunae

that might be in conflict with the extant norms.

Item No. 66.14 To consider the framework proposed by the Chairman, Continuing
Education Centre in regard to internship at NIT Durgapur.

The Senate approved the proposal of the Chairman, Continuing Education Centre for
reframing the resolution adopted in the 54t Meeting of the Senate in regard to internship

14

12

e pomTS 99 Mp.ad) Jd2aix3



Annexure 55.07 (FC)

The supernumerary seats in Dual Degree,
Integrated M.Sc., M.Sc., MBA and MSW
programmes as recommended by the Senate
of NIT Durgapur



Aonexoe 5507 (FO)

Minutes: 66th- Meeting of the Senate
National Institute of Technology Durgapur

Item No. 66.1 Confirmation of the Minutes of the 6224, 63, 64th- and 65tk
Senate Meetings.

The minutes of the 62nd., 63rd- 64t and 65t meetings were confirmed
by the Senate.

Item No. 66.2 Action Taken Reports

The Senate of the Institute noted the Action Taken Reports with
satisfaction.

In regard to Item No. 62.9 (To consider equivalence of filing of a patent
with one publication in a SCI/SSCI/AHCI/Non-paid Scopus/Web of
Science journal), the following Committee was constituted for
deliberating on the matter:

Professor Pathik Kumbhakar, Chairperson

Prof. Sudip Chattopadhyay, Member

Professor Parimal Pal, Member

Professor Tandra Pal, member

Professor Chiranjib Koley, Coordinator, [PR Committee,
Convenor

ki o R

The Committee shall submit its report to the Chairman of the Senate.
PART A: MATTERS RELATED TO UG STUDIES
Item No. 66.3 To consider the resolutions of UGAC meetings.

The Senate ratified the resolutions of UGAC meetings held on 11.01.2022, 31.01.2022,
01.03.2022 and 11.04.2022 with the following rider:

e 31.01.2022: Item #6 - The Senate resolved that joint projects will also be considered
for selection of Best Project in the UG level. The following Assessment committee was
constituted:

Dean (Academic Research) — Chairman

Dean (Students Welfare) — Member

Dean (Academic Courses) - Member

Members of Innovation and Incubation Cell (IIC) — Members
Coordinator of IIC — Coordinator

e 01.03.2022: Item #3 - The Senate recommended the proposed Seat Matrix with a
provision of 15% supernumerary seats for the foreign nationals in all Dual Degree and
Integrated M. Sc. Programmes. The same for the B. Tech. programs are approved
already.

The Senate also resolved that in the selection process of ICCR, applicants shall be
shortlisted based on their marks obtained in the 10t, 12t examinations / CGPA and
the essay submitted by them. The essay shall be assessed by the faculty members of
the departments of HSS and MS. Similarly, applicants through SII shall be selected
based on their 10th and 12t marks / CGPA.

e 11/04/2022: Item No. # 2 — The Senate recommended awarding of B. Tech. degrees to
three students, namely, Biswanath Bar (Roll No. 11/ME/118), Sibanto Dutta (Roll No.
11/ME/112), Plabon Roy (Roll No. 11/ME/82), who have satisfied their graduation

—

15

' g“j w2 e ¢y 99 gp e M {9 a0%T




Arnaxwie 5507 (Fo).,

Minutes: 66t Meeting of the Senate
National Institute of Technology Durgapur

requirements already in the 18t Convocation. Their certificates shall indicate the date
of completion as June 2017, June 2018 and June 2018, respectively.

PART B: MATTERS RELATED TO PG STUDIES
Item No. 66.4 To consider the resolutions of PGAC meetings.

The Senate approved the resolutions of PGAC meetings held on 11.01.2022, 31.01.2022,
01.03.2022 and 11.04.2022 with the following riders:

e 11.01.2022: Item #6 - The Senate resolved to terminate the studentship of Soumya
Ghosh, who was drawing salary from the State Bank of India and scholarship from the
Institute concurrently. Dean (SW) shall issue a notice to the student to immediately
refund to the Institute the scholarship amount he has received till date.

e 31.01.22: Item #5 - The Senate resolved that the total credit mentioned in the approved
PG curriculum shall be treated as the minimum total credit for the graduation
requirement (Clause 13.2 of the PG Regulations). A PG student may, however, take
additional credit courses, subject to prior endorsement by the department, which will
be included in her/his grade card.

As a special case, Mr. Avinaba Topadar (Roll No: 21EC4110), has been permitted to
undertake an additional course in the even semester 2021-22 as recommended by the
DPAC and PGAC.

e 31.01.2022: Item #6 - The Senate resolved that joint projects may also be considered
for selection of the Best PG Project. The Assessment committee that was constituted
for the UG projects shall act as the Assessment Committee for PG Projects too.

e 01.03.2022: Item #3 - The Senate recommended the proposed Seat Matrix with a
provision of 15% supernumerary seats for the foreign nationals in all M.Sc., MBA and
MSW programmes. The same for the M. Tech. programs are approved already.

PART C: MATTERS RELATED TO PhD STUDIES
Item No. 66.5 To consider the resolutions of RAC meetings.

The Senate approved the resolutions of RAC meetings held on 14.12.2021, 27.01.2022
and 12.04.2022, including the recommendation of award of PhD degrees to 20 candidates
(Annexure I) and the approval of the registration of 37 candidates for the PhD program
(Annexure II) with the following riders:

e 14.12.2021: Item #6 — Release sought by a regular Institute PhD research scholar
before the completion of the PhD program, and the refund of scholarship amount
received till date, shall be guided by the PhD regulations, while that sought by other
regular PhD research scholars, funded by an external funding agency, shall be guided
by the regulations of the respective funding agency.

e 14.12.2021: Item #8 - The Senate resolved the following addendum in the clause 2.3.3
of the PhD regulations.
“The Chairman of the Senate is empowered to decide on the appeal by a Professional
PhD student for a partial relaxation in residential requirement in a very special case,
only on the recommendations of the DSC and RAC.”

. Bugmlr grry g 99 jﬂ//g; ey T A go/wa%j



